
200	

400	

— 404	

500	

userId
required

propertyId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/users/{userId}

https://support.ruckuswireless.com/ruckus-cloud-privacy-policy
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#section/Overview
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#section/RateLimit
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API/operation/getUnitUser


"userId":	"2c4a230c-5085-4924-a3e1-25fb4fc5965b"

"userName":	"string"

"email":	"string"

"phoneNumber":	"string"

"passphrase":	"string"

"status":	"BLOCKED"

"type":	"UNIT"

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

"BLOCKED" "ACTIVE"

"UNIT" "GUEST" "LINKED"

200	

202	

propertyId
required

userId
required

userId

userName

email

phoneNumber

passphrase

status

type

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API/operation/updateUnitUser


400	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/users/{userId}

"userId":	"2c4a230c-5085-4924-a3e1-25fb4fc5965b"

"userName":	"string"

"email":	"string"

"phoneNumber":	"string"

"passphrase":	"string"

"status":	"BLOCKED"

"type":	"UNIT"

"ASC" "DESC"

"userId"

propertyId
required

sortDirection

page

pageSize

userId

sortFields

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API/operation/queryUnitUsers


200	

400	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/users/query

"sortDirection":	"ASC"

"page":	0

"pageSize":	0

"userId":	"2c4a230c-5085-4924-a3e1-25fb4fc5965b"

"sortFields":	"userId"

"totalPages":	0

"totalElements":	0

"first":	true

"last":	true

"size":	0

"content":	-

	…	+

"number":	0

"sort":	-

"empty":	true

"sorted":	true

"unsorted":	true

"numberOfElements":	0

"pageable":	-

"offset":	0

"sort":	 	…	+

"pageNumber":	0

"pageSize":	0

"paged":	true

"unpaged":	true



"empty":	true

200	

400	

— 404	

500	

userId
required

propertyId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/users/{userId}/devices

"contents":	-

	…	+

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

propertyId
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API/operation/getUnitUserDevices
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-Users-API/operation/removeUnitUserDevice


—200	

400	

404	

500	

deviceId
required

userId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/users/{userId}/devices/{d…

"status":	"100	CONTINUE"

"timestamp":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

"message":	"string"

"detailedMessage":	"string"

"validationErrors":	-

"string"

propertyId
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Configuration
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Configuration/operation/residentFetchProperty


200	

400	

404	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}

"guid":	"string"

"name":	"string"

"address":	"string"

"description":	"string"

"managementName":	"string"

"managementPhone":	"string"

"managementEmail":	"string"

"tenantPortalHelpText":	"string"

"tenantPortalAnnouncements":	"string"

"allowSeparateGuestSecret":	true

"enforceMaxUnits":	true

"maxUnits":	0

"sendEmail":	true

"sendSms":	true

"ssids":	-

"string"

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

propertyId
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Configuration/operation/residentFetchUiConfiguration


200	

400	

404	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/uiConfigurations

"apiAllowed":	true

"tenantSetDpsk":	true

"logoFileName":	"string"

"tenantTitle":	"string"

"tenantSubtitle":	"string"

"announcements":	"string"

"helpText":	"string"

"portalAllowed":	true

"mainColor":	"string"

"accentColor":	"string"

"separatorColor":	"string"

"textColor":	"string"

"iconFileName":	"string"

"loginText":	"string"

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

propertyId
required

type
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Configuration/operation/residentDownloadPortalFile


200	

400	

404	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/files/{type}

"status":	"100	CONTINUE"

"timestamp":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

"message":	"string"

"detailedMessage":	"string"

"validationErrors":	-

"string"

200	

400	

propertyId
required

hashedSecret

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Login-API
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Login-API/operation/residentLogin


401	

500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/logins

"hashedSecret":	"string"

"unitGuid":	"string"

"token":	"string"

"serverVersion":	"string"

"expireDateTime":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

200	

400	

propertyId
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-API
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-API/operation/residentFetchUnit


500	

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units

"guid":	"string"

"number":	"string"

"description":	"string"

"contact":	-

"contactName":	"string"

"email":	"string"

"phoneNumber":	"string"

"status":	"DISABLED"

"secret":	"string"

"guestSecret":	"string"

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

"DISABLED" "ENABLED"

propertyId
required

guid

number
required

description

contact

status

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-API/operation/residentEditUnit


200	

202	

400	

404	

500	

secret

guestSecret

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units

"guid":	"string"

"number":	"string"

"description":	"string"

"contact":	-

"contactName":	"string"

"email":	"string"

"phoneNumber":	"string"

"status":	"DISABLED"

"secret":	"string"

"guestSecret":	"string"

"guid":	"string"

"number":	"string"

"description":	"string"



"contact":	-

"contactName":	"string"

"email":	"string"

"phoneNumber":	"string"

"status":	"DISABLED"

"secret":	"string"

"guestSecret":	"string"

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

200	

400	

500	

propertyId
required

type
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/devices

"contents":	-

	…	+

"_links":	-

"property1":	 	…	+

"property2":	 	…	+

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-API/operation/residentFetchUnitDevices


—200	

400	

404	

500	

propertyId
required

deviceId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/units/devices/{deviceId}

"status":	"100	CONTINUE"

"timestamp":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

"message":	"string"

"detailedMessage":	"string"

"validationErrors":	-

"string"

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-UI-Configuration
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-Unit-API/operation/residentRemoveDevice
file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-UI-Configuration/operation/getPropertyStyles


200	

400	

404	

500	

propertyId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/styles

"status":	"100	CONTINUE"

"timestamp":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

"message":	"string"

"detailedMessage":	"string"

"validationErrors":	-

"string"

200	

400	

404	

500	

propertyId
required

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-UI-Configuration/operation/downloadFavicons


/residents/properties/{propertyId}/files/favicons

"status":	"100	CONTINUE"

"timestamp":	"2019-08-24T14:15:22Z"

"message":	"string"

"detailedMessage":	"string"

"validationErrors":	-

"string"

200	

400	

404	

500	

propertyId
required

/residents/properties/{propertyId}/access

"loginText":	"string"

"portalAllowed":	true

file:///app/static/api/resident-portal-0.0.1.html#tag/Resident-Portal-UI-Configuration/operation/getTenantPortalAccess



